SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF TULARE				
Estes, Jeremy Lee Plaintiff/Petitioner, vs.	Jud. Officer: Clerk: Bailiff: CSR: Interpreter: Language:	Bret Hillman Mark Dimas S Chapman Tamara Sumpter		
Cheema Transport, Inc. Defendant/Respondent.				
Minutes: Motion Hearing Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement	Case No.	VCU289306 Department 02		
Date: December 31, 2024	Related Cases:			
Appearances: No Appearances  Party: Remote Appearance Party: Remote Appearance Party: Remote Appearance Other: Remote Appearance	☐ Attorney ☐ Remot ☐ Attorney	e Appearance		
⊠ Case called at 08:42 AM.				
Motion: Continued Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action and PAGA Settlement				
⊠ No requests for oral argument presented.				
ORDER: The Court adopts the Tentative Ruling as the Order of the Court as follows:				

**TENTATIVE RULING:** To grant the motion; to set the motion for final approval hearing on **June 24, 2025** 8:30 am, Department 2.

# **Facts**

The Court previously continued this hearing to permit supplemental declarations as to information to calculate the lodestar attorney fee figure and the presently incurred costs.

On December 17, 2024, Plaintiff filed supplemental declaration addressing these issues.

# **Attorneys' Fees and Costs**

Attorneys' fees of 33.3% of the gross settlement fund of \$100,000 or \$33,333.33 and costs not to exceed \$15,000 are sought by Plaintiff's counsel.

Counsel has utilized the percentage of common fund methodology as well as provided adequate lodestar information to evaluate the reasonableness of the fee request.

Here, Counsel indicates 90.7 hours incurred at rates ranging from \$950 to 400, creating a base lodestar of \$60,695. Based on the lodestar figure, the requested fees of \$33,333.33 are approved. Counsel has also provided the current costs expended in amounts of \$11,827.95. The Court preliminarily approves costs not to exceed \$15,000.00.

Plaintiff's deductions from the gross settlement of \$100,000 are approved as follows:

Preliminarily Approved Attorney Fees (33.3%):	\$33,333.33
Preliminarily Approved Costs (up to):	\$15,000
Preliminarily Approved Enhancement Payment to Plaintiff:	\$5,000
Preliminarily Approved Settlement Administrator Costs	\$7,990
Preliminarily Approved Total PAGA Payment	\$10,000
Preliminarily Approved Net Settlement Amount	\$28,676.67

Accordingly, the motion to preliminarily approve the Class Action and PAGA settlement is granted. Motion for final approval is set for **June 24, 2025** 8:30 am, Department 2.

☐ Clerk to provide notice to parties by mail.

## ELECTRONICALLY FILED SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF TULARE

12/31/2024

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF TULARE

Visalia Division 221 S Mooney Blvd, Room 124 Visalia, CA 93291 559.730.5000 STEPHANIE CAMERON, CLERK Mark Dimas, Deputy

Cheema Transport, Inc. Defendant/Respondent.	) ) )
VS.	) Case No. <b>VCD269306</b> ) )
Estes, Jeremy Lee Plaintiff/Petitioner,	) ) )

#### CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am not a party to this cause.

I certify that I caused the Minute Order dated December 31, 2024, to be served on the persons listed below in the following manner:

⊠ BY MAIL: I placed the documents for collection and mailing on the date shown, so as to cause it to be mailed in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid on that date following standard court practices to the persons and addresses shown. The mailing and this certification occurred at Visalia, California on December 31, 2024.

BY EMAIL: I transmitted the documents by electronic-mail to the parties designated email address on the date shown. The email and this certification occurred at Visalia, California on December 31, 2024.

BY INTEROFFICE MAIL: I transmitted the documents by interoffice mail to the parties designated location on the date shown. The interoffice mailing and this certification occurred at Visalia, California on December 31, 2024.

STEPHANIE CAMERON, CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT COUNTY OF TULARE

By Mark A. Dris & Mark Dimas, Deputy Clerk

Names and Mailing/E-Mail Address of Person(s) Served:

JESSICA CAMPBELL AEGIS LAW FIRM 9811 IRVINE CENTER DR STE 100 IRVINE, CA 92618

MICAH NILSSON ZIMMER & MELTON LLP 11601 BOLTHOUSE DRIVE SUITE 100 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93311 JUSTIN THOMAS ZIMMER & MELTON, LLP 11601 BOLTHOUSE DR. STE. 100 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93311 ARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT S MOONEY BLVD RM 201 ALIA CA 93291-4593

JRN SERVICE REQUESTED

FIRST-CLASS AUTO LETTER



US POSTAGE PITNEY BOWES

ZIP 93291 \$ 000.545
02.7W
0008034697 JAN 07 2025

OB

JESSICA CAMPBELL AEGIS LAW FIRM 9811 IRVINE CENTER DR STE 100 IRVINE, CA 92618

\_84782 928:

<u>իվուդունիկիիուրդիկորինդիրորիիուրդուրի</u>